
NIT for Tender No. GCO 3292 L17 
 
 

                      

Oil India Limited, a Government of India Enterprises intends to Hiring of services for various 

station operation related jobs such as fabrication of mainline inlet strainers, spark 

arrestors for exhaust pipes of Allen Engine units, painting of exhaust silencers, overhead 

(HOT) cranes cleaning and greasing, iron filtration unit cleaning and overhead water 

storage tank cleaning, fabrication of retainer plates and coupling pins etc.    under 

Operation Section, PS-3, Jorhat on Limited Tender basis.   Bid documents will be issued to 

following  bidders from the office of Chief Manager (Contracts) PHQ, Noonmati or from the 

Office of DGM(PS 3), Jorhat  in the state of Assam from    20-12-2016  to 03-01-2016 during 

office hours from 8.00 AM to 10.00 AM. The Bid Closing Date (BCD) and Bid Opening date 

(BOD) is as under: 

 

a)  Bid Closing Date at Guwahati :  04-01-2017  at 13.30 Hrs   

     

b)  Bid Opening Date   : 04-01-2017 at 14.00 Hrs.  at Guwahati 

 
Name of Bidders to whom tender document to be issued : 
  

1 M/s. Matharu Engg. Works   Vendor code 205869 

2 M/s. K.S. Welding Workds    Vendor code  406789 

3 M/s. Ramen Phukan    Vendor code  405075 

4 M/s. Sistri Builders     Vendor code  205615 

5 M/s. North East Engg. & Construction Vendor code  407432 
 

Tender Reference is GCO 3292 L17 

 

 

BID REJECTION CRITERIA (BRC)  / BID EVALUATION CRITERIA (BEC) 

 

The bid shall conform generally to the specifications and terms and conditions given in 

the Bidding Documents. Bids will be rejected in case material and services offered do not 

conform to the required parameters stipulated in the technical specifications. 

Notwithstanding the general conformity of the bid to the stipulated specifications, the 

following requirements will have to be particularly met by the Bidders without which the 

same will be considered as non-responsive and rejected. All the documents related to 

BEC/BRC shall be submitted along with the Techno-Commercial Bid. 
 

1.0 Financial capability:  Bidders must have: 
 

(A) Annual financial turnover as per Audited Annual Reports in any of preceding  

three financial years   preceding scheduled bid opening date should be at least                             

Rs. 52,000.00  

 

FOR CONSORTIUM : 

 

At least one member of the consortium to meet the above criteria of 50% 

turnover. The other members of consortium should meet minimum 25% 

turnover requirement. 

 

(B)  Net Worth should be positive for the preceding financial year. 



For Proof of Annual Turnover and Net Worth  any of the following 

documents /photocopy must be furnished  

 A Certificate issued  by a practicing Chartered / Cost Accountant Firm, with   

membership   number certifying the Annual Turnover ,Net worth and nature of 

business. 

 Audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account.  

 

2.0   Experience:  Bidders must have:  
 

2.1  Experience of having successfully completed similar works  in previous 7(seven) 

years to be reckoned from the original bid closing date in which applications are 

invited should be the following : 

 

(i) Experience of at least 1(one) similar work of Rs. 86,700.00 

 

Similar works shall mean  “ Mechanical workshop services for 

refurbishment of machinery components using various workshop operation 

like  turning, thread making, drilling, remaing, shaping, honing, welding, 

brazing, gas cutting, hydraulic press etc. along with the miscellaneous works 

like cleaning & painting jobs etc.” 

  

2.2 A job executed by a bidder for its own organization / subsidiary cannot be  

considered as experience for the purpose of meeting BEC. 

 

Documentary proof must be furnished in support of the experience by way of 

purchase order / work order / contract document along with completion certificate 

from the organization to whom such services have been rendered. 

 

2.3   Deviation to the following provision of the tender document : 

 

i.  Firm price 

ii.  EMD / Bid Bond 

iii.  Scope of work 

iv.  Specifications 

v.  Price Schedule 

vi.  Delivery / Completion Schedule 

vii.  Period of Validity of Bid 

viii.  Liquidated Damages 

ix.  Performance Bank Guarantee / Security deposit 

x.  Guarantee of material / work 

xi.  Arbitration / Resolution of Dispute 

xii.  Force Majeure 

xiii.  Applicable xiii. Applicable Laws 

xiv.  Integrity Pact, if applicable 

xv.  Any other condition specifically mentioned in the tender documents 

      elsewhere that non-compliance of the clause lead to rejection of the bid. 

 

3.0 Evaluation of Bids:  

 

 The Bids will be evaluated as per the Bid Evaluation Criteria (BEC) as stated herein 

under:  



 

 

 

 

 

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA   (BEC) 

 

3.1  The bids conforming to the technical specifications, terms and conditions 

stipulated in the tender documents and considered to be responsive after 

subjecting to Bid Rejection Criteria will be considered for further evaluation as 

per the Bid Evaluation Criteria given below. 

 

3.2  To ascertain the inter-se-ranking, the comparison of the responsive bids will be 

made subject to loading for any deviation. Comparison of offers will be done 

on total evaluated cost on the basis of rates quoted in the Price Bid Format. 

 

3.3  In case of identical lowest offered rate by more than 1 (one) bidder, the 

selection will be made by draw of lot between the parties offering the same 

lowest price. 

 

4.0 OPENING OF COMMERCIAL/ PRICE BIDS: 

 

1  Company will open the Commercial/Price Bids of all the Bidders on a specific 

date in presence of interested bidders.  

 

2  The Company will examine the Price quoted by Bidders to determine whether 

they are complete, any computational errors have been made, the documents have 

been properly signed, and the bids are generally in order. 

 

3  Arithmetical errors will be rectified on the following basis. If there is a 

discrepancy between the unit price and the total price (that is obtained by 

multiplying the unit price and quantity) the unit price shall prevail and the total 

price shall be corrected accordingly. If any Bidder does not accept the 

correction of the errors, their bid will 

 

4 All entries in the offer must be made in English.  Rates quoted   must be firm and 

shall be both in figures and words.  In case of any discrepancy the rates quoted in 

words will prevail. No overwriting shall be allowed and all corrections must be 

initiated. The quoted price shall be the net price inclusive of all 

taxes/charges/expenses. (However taxes, duties, charges   etc. considered should 

also be shown separately). In absence of these details the quoted price shall be 

considered as net price inclusive of all taxes, duties, charges/expenses for 

providing the services at the required place/location. 
 

5   Bidders are requested quote their rates in the Price Format enclosed as per SOQ. 

Rates quoted shall be both in figures and words. In case of any discrepancy the 

rates quoted in words will prevail. 

 

  
 

 


